Multibank, Inc.

Key Rating Drivers

Support-Driven Ratings: Multibank, Inc.'s ratings reflect the willingness and ability of parent Banco de Bogota, S.A. (BB+/Stable) to provide support should the need arise. Multibank's Stable Outlook mirrors Banco de Bogota's, which indicates that Fitch Ratings expects any additional fallout from the coronavirus pandemic to be manageable at current rating levels.

Significant Operation for Parent: Fitch believes Banco de Bogota's willingness to support Multibank derives from the significance as its only direct Panamanian subsidiary in the group's business model and regional strategy, providing key services in a core market. Additionally, Fitch's support assessment considers the reputational risk involved in the event of a default of the recently acquired operation, which could materially damage its franchise.

Good Business Profile: Multibank's Viability Rating of 'bb+' considers positively the bank's business profile, given its sound franchise but medium size, and because it benefits from strong customer relationships through its integration with Grupo Aval Acciones y Valores S.A.

Adequate Capitalization: Fitch expects Multibank's capitalization to remain adequate in 2022. Multibank's common equity tier1 (CET1) capital ratio declined to 11.6% at 3Q21 from 12.2% at YE 2020, reflecting higher risk-weighted assets (RWA). However, the ratio is an improvement from its average of 11.3% in 2017–2019. Loan loss allowances for impaired loans are sound, which further supports the bank's loss absorption capacity. Fitch's assessment also considers the ordinary support it could receive from its parent as needed.

Controlled Asset Quality Pressured: Multibank's 90-day NPLs improved to 1.9% at 3Q21 from 2.1% at YE 2020, thanks to a better than expected performance in consumer loans after finalizing the relief period in Panama and by improved commercial loan placements related to the moderate economic recovery. However, the overall trend remains negative due to the significant proportion of the modified portfolio, which as of Sept. 30, 2021 represented close to 25% of gross loans, potentially leading to additional loan impairments.

Improved Profitability: Multibank's performance improved in 2021 due to decreasing loan impairment charges from the pandemic, along with higher revenue streams and lack of extraordinary expenses from the previous year related to the acquisition by Grupo Aval. Its operating profit/RWA ratio was 0.6% at 3Q21, above the negative 1.2% at YE 2020, but below the 2.0% average for 2017–2019 and lower than local peers'.

Rating Sensitivities

Factors that Could, Individually or Collectively, Lead to Negative Rating Action/Downgrade

- A downgrade of Multibank's Issuer Default Rating (IDR) and National Long-Term Rating would be possible only if its Viability Rating and Banco de Bogota's IDRs are downgraded;
- A downgrade of Multibank's Shareholder Support Rating (SSR) could result from a downgrade of Banco de Bogota's IDR or from a reduced willingness of Banco de Bogota to support the subsidiary, neither of which is currently likely;
- Multibank's senior unsecured debt rating would mirror any downgrade on its IDRs;
- Multibank's Viability Rating could be downgraded from a sustained deterioration of profitability, with operating profit/RWA below 0.5%, and asset quality ratios that

Ratings

Foreign Currency Long-Term IDR BB+ Short-Term IDR B

Local Currency

Viability Rating bb+ Shareholder Support Rating bb+

National

National Long-Term RatingAA(pan)National Short-Term RatingF1+(pan)

Sovereign Risk

Long-Term Foreign-Currency IDR BBB-Long-Term Local-Currency IDR BBB-Country Ceiling A-

Outlooks

Long-Term Foreign-Currency IDR	Stable
National Long-Term Rating	Stable
Sovereign Long-Term Foreign-	
Currency IDR	Negative
Sovereign Long-Term Local-	
Currency IDR	Negative

Applicable Criteria

Bank Rating Criteria (November 2021)

National Scale Rating Criteria (December 2020)

Related Research

Fitch Ratings 2022 Outlook: Latin American Banks (December 2021) Panamanian Banks: 2H21 Review and Update (October 2021)

Analysts

German Valle Mendoza +52 81 4161-7016 german.valle@fitchratings.com

Nadia Calvo +503 2516-6611 nadia.calvo@fitchratings.com **Fitch**Ratings

undermine financial performance, driving a decline in its CET1 ratio consistently below 10% that leads to a downgrade of the Business Profile assessment score.

Factors that Could, Individually or Collectively, Lead to Positive Rating Action/Upgrade

- Positive rating actions on Multibank's IDR, National Long-Term Ratings and SSR could be driven by positive actions on Banco de Bogota's IDR;
- Positive rating actions on Multibank's IDR and National Long-Term Ratings could be driven by positive actions on its Viability Rating;
- Multibank's Viability Rating could be upgraded with sustained strengthening of the Business Profile and its capitalization levels, with a CET1 of at least 15%;
- Multibank's senior unsecured debt upgrade would mirror any potential upgrade on the bank's ratings.

Multibank's outstanding senior unsecured obligation ratings are identical to the company's IDR and National Long-Term Ratings, as the likelihood of default on the obligations is the same as for Multibank overall due to the absence of subordination and specific guarantees. See Fitch's "Bank Rating Criteria" for details.

Ratings Navigator

Mu	ltiban	k, Inc.						ESG Relevance		Ra	Banks ntings Navigator
	÷				Financia	l Profile					
	Operating Environment	Business Profile	Risk Profile	Asset Quality	Earnings & Profitability	Capitalisation & Leverage	Funding & Liquidity	Implied Viability Rating	Viability Rating	Institutional	lssuer Default Rating
		20%	10%	20%	15%	25%	10%				
aaa								ааа	ааа	aaa	AAA
aa+								aa+	aa+	aa+	AA+
aa								аа	аа	аа	AA
aa-								aa-	aa-	aa-	AA-
a+								a+	a+	a+	A+
а								а	а	а	A
a-								a-	a-	a-	A-
bbb+								bbb+	bbb+	bbb+	BBB+
bbb								bbb	bbb	bbb	BBB
bbb-							_	bbb-	bbb-	bbb-	BBB-
bb+								bb+	bb+	bb+ Sta	BB+ Sta
bb								bb	bb	bb	BB
bb-								bb-	bb-	bb-	BB-
b+								b+	b+	b+	B+
b								b	b	b	В
b-								b-	b-	b-	B-
ccc+								ccc+	ccc+	ccc+	CCC+
ссс								ccc	ccc	ccc	CCC
ccc-								ccc-	ccc-	ccc-	CCC-
сс								сс	сс	сс	СС
с								с	с	с	С
f								f	f	ns	D or RD

Shareholder Support Rating

Fitch views Banco de Bogota's willingness and ability to provide support as high, because Multibank plays a core and long-term strategic role as the only direct Panamanian subsidiary in the group's business model and regional strategy, providing key services in a market considered to be core.

Multibank's Stable Outlook mirrors Banco de Bogota's, indicating that Fitch expects any additional fallout from the pandemic to be manageable at current rating levels. Multibank's Long-Term IDR and Outlook are equal to those of ultimate parent, Banco de Bogota.

Significant Changes

Modified Loans Still a Drawback for the Banking System

Fitch's assessment of the Panamanian banking operating environment maintains a score of 'bb+' with a Negative Outlook, influenced by the sovereign rating of 'BBB-'/Negative and the effects of the pandemic on the economy. Although Fitch expects an economic recovery of 12.1% GDP growth in 2021, after a 17.9% contraction in 2020, the operating environment is recovering more slowly due to high unemployment of 14.5% in June 2021, versus 18.5% in 2020 and 7.1% in 2019 and the significant share of relief loans in the gross portfolio. Modified loans represented 19% of total gross loans at Sept. 30, 2021, versus 35% at YE 2020. In Fitch's view, Panamanian banks won't start a material credit and performance recovery until these loans are fully addressed.

Bar Chart Legend
Vertical bars – VR range of Rating Factor
Bar Colors - Influence on final VR
Higher influence
Moderate influence
Lower influence
Bar Arrows – Rating Factor Outlook

Û

Evolving

Stable

Withdrawal of Support Rating; Assignment of New SSR

Fitch has withdrawn the Support Rating of '3' of Multibank, as it is no longer relevant to the agency's coverage following the publication of the updated "Bank Rating Criteria" in November 2021. In line with the updated criteria, Fitch has assigned Multibank a 'bb+' SSR.

Brief Company Summary

Company Profile

Fitch believes Multibank continues to have a sound franchise, but medium size. The bank ranked seventh within the local banking system at Sept. 30, 2021, with a market share close to 6%. It has a stronger competitive position in agriculture, construction and vehicle loans, where it ranks second. Fitch believes its medium size franchise benefits from strong customer relationships from its integration into Grupo Aval, one of Colombia's leading financial conglomerates. In addition, the group has deeper risk management practices than those required by the local regulator in Panama, which benefits the bank compared with local peers.

Multibank's consistent business model is oriented toward universal banking, offering a broad range of financial services, mainly corporate, investment and retail banking and insurance. Its loan portfolio is balanced between the corporate and retail segments, and well diversified by sector compared with lower-rated peers. Multibank's revenue diversification is moderate and similar to peers', as it relies mostly on interest income, which averages about 90% of total income. The bank's operating revenue and performance have been sound and consistent under the recent challenging economic conditions, along with the acquisition process.

Multibank has an experienced, stable and deep management team that has successfully steered the bank through the acquisition. The senior management team managed to balance the execution of its strategy with adapting and managing short-term challenges. Corporate governance is effective and compares favorably with Panamanian peers'. Fitch foresees improved corporate governance practices, particularly reduced related-party transactions as part of Grupo Aval.

Risk Profile

Multibank has deeper risk management than required by the local regulator and stands out from local peers. By belonging to Grupo Aval, which has a regional risk management system, the bank has strengthened its risk framework and controls in line with its parent's, while supporting its business volume and earnings.

Underwriting standards are generally in line with industry practices and reflect medium-term expectations. For corporate loans, the bank has a traditional credit process approach, with committees as approval bodies. Multibank has defined exposure limits by individual credit, economic group and sector and limited exposure to foreign loans. For consumer loans, the bank maintains an average loan to value ratio that is more prudent than general market practices in Panama.

Multibank's risk controls exceed local regulatory requirements. An independent risk control unit monitors risk and presents result to the risk committee, which in turn reports to the board of directors. Policies and practices are supported in an integrated risk management system monitoring several risks, such as credit, liquidity, market and operational.

Market risk is monitored by a specialized market risk management team in accordance with the group's strategy and under defined limits. The bank monitors several market risk indicators and risk controls exceed regulatory requirements. Market risk is monitored with regulatory and internal metrics, including the impact on equity and earnings of interest rate changes of 100bps. The bank's exposure to market risk is also linked to operations in U.S. dollars and has limited exposure to other currencies, including euros, Swiss francs and others, which are adequately hedged.

Summary Financials

	Nine Months - Third	Nine Months - Third Quarter 9/30/21		2019	2018	
	USD Mil.	PAB Mil.	PAB Mil.	PAB Mil.	PAB Mil.	
(Years Ended Dec. 31)	Unaudited	Unaudited	- Audited Unqualified	- Audited Unqualified	- Audited Unqualified	
Summary Income Statement	· · ·	· · ·	· · ·	· · ·		
Net Interest and Dividend Income	74	74.2	90.9	116.0	130.3	
Net Fees and Commissions	13	13.0	16.4	21.8	24.3	
Other Operating Income	17	17.3	29.6	34.8	23.2	
Total Operating Income	105	104.5	136.9	172.6	177.8	
Operating Costs	63	62.5	86.4	92.8	100.0	
Pre-Impairment Operating Profit	42	42.0	50.5	79.8	77.8	
Loan and Other Impairment Charges	30	30.0	81.8	25.3	8.9	
Operating Profit	12	12.0	(31.3)	54.5	68.9	
Other Non-Operating Items (Net)	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	(0.1)	
Tax	0	0.3	(8.5)	6.0	11.9	
Net Income	12	11.7	(22.8)	48.5	56.9	
Other Comprehensive Income	(18)	(18.3)	(12.1)	19.6	(16.6)	
Fitch Comprehensive Income	(7)	(6.6)	(34.9)	68.1	40.3	
Summary Balance Sheet	· · ·	· · ·	· · ·	· · ·		
Assets						
Gross Loans	3,470	3,470.3	3,224.7	3,474.7	3,456.6	
- of Which Impaired	67	67.0	67.7	50.8	43.4	
Loan Loss Allowances	71	71.2	49.8	54.6	44.8	
Net Loan	3,399	3,399.1	3,174.9	3,420.1	3,411.8	
Interbank	144	143.5	182.2	231.2	294.8	
Derivatives	0	0.2	9.6	N.A.	1.1	
Other Securities and Earning Assets	929	929.0	1,058.9	697.2	833.8	
Total Earning Assets	4,472	4,471.8	4,425.6	4,348.5	4,541.5	
Cash and Due from Banks	21	20.9	20.6	23.9	27.2	
Other Assets	349	349.2	432.7	369.2	327.2	
Total Assets	4,842	4,841.9	4,878.9	4,741.6	4,895.9	
Liabilities				· · ·		
Customer Deposits	2,965	2,964.8	3,051.3	2,811.9	2,937.5	
Interbank and Other Short-Term Funding	45	44.6	80.4	86.2	790.3	
Other Long-Term Funding	1,220	1,219.8	1,017.1	1,028.3	438.4	
Trading Liabilities and Derivatives	5	4.9	6.2	5.8	3.8	
Total Funding and Derivatives	4,234	4,234.1	4,155.0	3,932.2	4,170.0	
Other Liabilities	187	186.5	295.4	231.3	202.9	
Preference Shares and Hybrid Capital	8	8.0	8.0	110.0	110.0	
Total Equity	413	413.3	420.5	468.1	413.0	
Total Liabilities and Equity	4,842	4,841.9	4,878.9	4,741.6	4,895.9	

N.A. – Not applicable. Source: Fitch Ratings, Fitch Solutions, Interbank, Inc.

FitchRatings

Key Ratios

(%, Years Ended Dec. 31)	9/30/21	2020	2019	2018
Ratios (Annualized as Appropriate)				
Profitability				
Operating Profit/Risk-Weighted Assets	0.6	(1.2)	1.8	2.3
Net Interest Income/Average Earning Assets	2.2	2.1	2.6	2.9
Non-Interest Expense/Gross Revenue	59.8	63.1	53.8	56.2
Net Income/Average Equity	3.8	(5.2)	10.9	14.5
Asset Quality				
Impaired Loans Ratio	1.9	2.1	1.5	1.3
Growth in Gross Loans	7.6	(7.2)	0.5	8.4
Loan Loss Allowances/Impaired Loans	106.3	73.6	107.5	103.2
Loan Impairment Charges/Average Gross Loans	1.2	2.1	0.8	0.3
Capitalization				
Common Equity Tier 1 Ratio	11.6	12.2	13.0	10.8
Fully Loaded Common Equity Tier 1 Ratio	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.
Fitch Core Capital Ratio	N.A.	N.A.	13.6	12.0
Tangible Common Equity/Tangible Assets	7.8	8.2	9.6	8.3
Basel Leverage Ratio	7.2	7.3	8.8	7.1
Net Impaired Loans/Common Equity Tier 1	(1.3)	5.5	(1.0)	(0.4)
Net Impaired Loans/Fitch Core Capital	N.A.	N.A.	(0.9)	(0.4)
Funding and Liquidity				
Gross Loans/Customer Deposits	117.1	105.7	123.6	117.7
Liquidity Coverage Ratio	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.
Customer Deposits/Total Non-Equity Funding	70.0	73.4	69.7	68.7
Net Stable Funding Ratio	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.

N.A. – Not applicable. Source: Fitch Ratings, Fitch Solutions, Interbank, Inc.

Key Financial Metrics – Latest Developments

Asset Quality

The bank has shown relatively sound loan portfolio quality through the cycle and during the pandemic, when it also had to absorb the impact of transferring a portion of its healthy portfolio to its sister bank in Costa Rica. The level of 90 days NPL improved to 1.9% at 3Q21 from 2.1% at YE 2020. The bank has extensively monitored its portfolio under relief measures, which allowed it to keep delinquency under control.

The rate of loan portfolio under relief initiatives has gradually decreased during 2021 to 25% of gross loans as of September, down from close to 40% in March. However, close to 30% are classified as doubtful or unrecoverable, which is nearly 8% of the total portfolio, after relief measures have ended and following the latest regulatory guidance. Fitch believes the bank's collection efforts; higher payment reactivation rate; and expected, albeit moderate, growth due to the economic recovery could lead this indicator to remain stable, though pressured, in the medium term.

Multibank's loan portfolio is generally well diversified by industry and economic group. The loan portfolio has good granularity, with the 20 largest debtors accounting for close to 13% of the total portfolio. All are rated in lower risk categories and have a long record with the bank. The bank stabilized its provisioning requirements in 2021 at levels established by its parent company, reaching an NPL coverage level of 106.3% as of 3Q21, from close to 76% at 2020, and, reflecting the dynamic provision and excess reserves in equity, coverage of 195%, a level considered to be consistent and sustainable.

Multibank has solid real guarantees given its business model, which includes leasing operations and mortgages. As of Sept. 30, 2021, the proportion of loans secured by some type of guarantee was 68% for corporates and 72% for retail, which Fitch considers good.

Earnings and Profitability

Multibank's profitability benefits from an improving net interest margin, supported by adequate cost control. However, during 2020 the sharp reduction in economic activity; higher loan impairment charges, mainly related to conservative provisions for the deteriorated loans related to pandemic; and extraordinary expenses associated with the acquisition from Grupo Aval weighted on profitability.

The extraordinary acquisition expenses are limited to 2020 results and, therefore, the credit expansion and decreasing loan impairment charges aided 2021 profitability. Fitch's core metric ratio of operating profit to RWAs improved to 0.6% at Sept. 30, 2021 from negative 1.2% at YE 2020, but was below the average of 2.0% in 2017–2019. Fitch expects profitability will continue to improve during 4Q21 and into 2022 from higher operating revenue and increased interest rates.

The bank continued its efforts to control operating costs in 2021, and efficiency levels improved to 59.8% from 63.1% in 2020. Loan impairment charges declined in 2021 to 71.4% of pre-impairment operating profit in 3Q21 from 162% at YE 2020, but above the average of 22.0% in 2017–2019. However, Fitch does not expect this ratio to return to pre-pandemic levels in the medium term, as uncertainties persist and the bank would prudently continue to maintain high provisions.

Capitalization and Leverage

Multibank's CET1 capital ratio declined to 11.6% at 3Q21 from 12.2% at YE 2020, reflecting higher RWA. However, this ratio is an improvement from the 11.3% average in 2017–2019 and compares favorably with the minimum regulatory requirement of 4.5%. Loan loss allowances for impaired loans are sound, which further supports the bank's loss absorption capacity. Fitch expects the CET1 ratio to remain adequate in 2022, driven by moderate asset growth, improved earnings and sound reserve coverage. However, the challenging operating environment may affect earnings or an unexpected deterioration in its loan portfolio quality could lead to downward pressure on capitalization. Fitch's assessment also considers the ordinary support it could receive from its parent if the need arises.

Funding and Liquidity

Multibank's loan to deposits ratio of 117.0% as of 3Q21, compared with 105.7% in 2020, reflects a mild 2.8% reduction in deposits, in line with the trend in the system. The bank's deposit structure is mainly concentrated in term deposits at 73%, which implies high pressure on costs. Favorably, the bank maintains a high deposit renewal rate of over 80%, similar to previous years. Multibank has structural mismatches between its assets and liabilities in tranches of time shorter than one year, given the higher proportion of short-term liabilities, mitigated by high renewal rates on time deposits.

The bank has access to international funding and international markets, which compares favorably with some of its peers. Other funding sources include bond issuances and credit lines from global and multilateral banks. As of 3Q21, debt issuances accounted for 10% of total funding, while lines from global and multilateral banks was 19%, as of Sept. 30, 2021.

Multibank's liquidity, mainly cash, bank deposits and its investment portfolio, is reasonable for its size and response to liquidity requirements, reflected in liquid assets representing close to 35% of its deposits. The 30-day regulatory liquidity requirement is a minimum month-end liquidity coverage ratio of 100%, which Multibank's average easily exceeds. Management boosted liquidity rates as a strategic measure in response to the pandemic. The bank has approximately 51% of its liquid investments placed in available for sale U.S. government bonds.

Environmental, Social and Governance Considerations

Exponent to invironmental impacts 2 impact of determine wather events on sastes and/orm basiness Profile (ncl. Management & goemance); Rick Profile 1 <th>FitchRatings</th> <th></th> <th>Multibank, Inc.</th> <th></th> <th></th> <th></th> <th></th> <th></th> <th></th> <th>Ratin</th> <th>Bank gs Navigato</th>	Fitch Ratings		Multibank, Inc.							Ratin	Bank gs Navigato
	Credit-Relevant ESG Derivati	on								Overal	I ESG Scale
Point of the mining where the test can be adde and can write a state. The test can be adde as a state and the can be added as a state as a sta	Multibank, Inc. has exp	oosure to	compliance risks including fair lending practices, mis-selling,	repossession/foreclosure practices, consumer data protection (data	key	driver	0	issu	es	5	
Image: second secon							0	issu	es	4	
							5	issu	es	3	
Sector							4	issu	es	2	
One definition File of Bency (being of a) Reiner) <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>not a rai</td> <td>ting ariver</td> <td>5</td> <td>issu</td> <td>es</td> <td>1</td> <td></td>					not a rai	ting ariver	5	issu	es	1	
Bit Distance & Al (Duality) 1 A. A. Bit Distance & Al (Duality) 1 A.A. A.A. Bit Distance & Al (Duality) 1 Bit Distance & Al (Duality) 1 A.A. A.A. Bit Distance & Al (Duality) 1 Intrody (Distance & Al (Duality) 1 A.A. A.A. Bit Distance & Al (Duality) Intrody (Distance & Al (Duality) 1 A.A. A.A. Bit Distance & Al (Duality) Value & Altrody (Distance & Al (Duality) 1 A.A. Bit Distance & Al (Duality) Value & Altrody (Distance & Al (Duality) 1 A.A. Bit Distance & Al (Duality) Value & Altrody (Distance & Al (Duality) 1 A.A. Bit Distance & Al (Duality) Value & Altrody (Distance & Al (Duality) 1 A.A. Bit Distance & Al (Duality) Value & Altrody (Distance & Al (Duality) 1 A.A. Bit Distance & Al (Duality) Value & Altrody (Distance & Al (Duality) 1 Altrody (Distance & Al (Duality) Bit Distance & Al (Duality) Value & Altrody (Distance & Al (Duality) 1 Altrody (Distance & Al (Duality) Bit Distance & Al (Duality) Value & Altrody (Distance & Al (Duality) 1 Altrody (Distance & Al (Duality) Bit Distance & Al (Duality) Value & Altrody (Distance & Al (Duality) 2 <											
Name Nam Name Name Name	General Issues	E Scor	e Sector-Specific Issues	Reference	ES	cale	How to F				
Answer Answer <td>HG Emissions & Air Quality</td> <td>1</td> <td>n.a.</td> <td>n.a.</td> <td>5</td> <td></td> <td>ESG sc</td> <td>ores range</td> <td>from 1 to</td> <td></td> <td></td>	HG Emissions & Air Quality	1	n.a.	n.a.	5		ESG sc	ores range	from 1 to		
Name Image: mathematic mark set in a s	M						tables br	reak out the	individual of	omponents of	the scale. The
Attria & Watessatz Munagement 1 n.a.	nergy management		II.d.	11.4.	4		are relev	ant across	all mark	ets with Se	ctor-Specific Is
And A Parameters And	Nater & Wastewater Management	1	n.a.	n.a.	3		each se relevance	ctor-specific of the se	: issue. T ctor-specifi	hese scores c issues to	signify the ci the issuing en
Value Asteroids 1 n.n. n.n. 2 The Control Integers (Control Integers (Contro Integers (Control Integers (Contro Integers (within w	hich the co	orrespondir		
spectrum to Environmental Impacts 2 Impact of antime weather events on assets and/or peaking methods in consistent and/or peaking method in the consistent and/or peakin		1	n.a.	n.a.	2		ESG sco	ore. This sco	ore signifies	the credit re	levance of com
Sector Spectro	Exposure to Environmental Impacts	2	operations and corresponding risk appetite & management;	Business Profile (incl. Management & governance); Risk Profile; Asset Quality	1		E, S and G issues to the entity's credit rating. The three colu to the left of the overall ESG score summarize the issuing ent sub-component ESG scores. The box on the far left iden some of the main ESG issues that are drivers or potential df				
One one all same Secure Secure Reference Secure Calculation of ECG issues has been developed and undersevel communities in the section of ECG issues has been developed and undersevel communities issues Podie (ncl. Management & goemance); Rek Profile Secure S	Social (S)										
Human Rights, Community Relations 2 Skill and community development programs, finucial State and community development programs, finucial Business Profile (ncl. Management & governance); Risk Profile 5 United Nations Principles for Responsible heatings Schoorn Welters - Fair Messaging, Andreas Sand Millions 2 Compliance risks including fair lending proticies, mis- antelling, repossession/five-class profile (ncl. Management & governance); Risk Profile 4 4 5 Sector references in the scale definitions back on page 1 of 10 abor Relations & Practices 2 Impact of labor negotiations, including bar lending protices, mis- antectories (ncl. Management & governance); Risk Profile 3 4 4 5 Sector references in the scale definitions back on page 1 of 10 Signature to Social Impacts 2 Impact of labor negotiations, or social and composition n.a. n.a. 2 1		S Scor	e Sector-Specific Issues	Reference	s s	cale	Classific sector ra	ation of ES atings criteri	G issues a. The Ge	has been de neral Issues	eloped from Fi and Sector-Sp
backmarr Watting - Fair Messaging, hitsey of Data Security 3 Compliance risks including bair feeding practices, missing practices, missing practices, missing practices, consumer data protection (tata security) operating Environment: Business Profile (incl. Management & governance) a a a a a a a a a displayed in the Sector Details box on page 1 of the protection (tata security) a <		2	SME and community development programs; financial	Business Profile (incl. Management & governance); Risk Profile	5		Issues d United N	Iraw on the ations Princ	classifica	tion standard	s published by esting (PRI) an
about restances 2 compensation and composition pointees trade (point management & governance) 2 imployee Wellbeing 1 n.a. n.a. 2 1 imployee Wellbeing 2 Shit in social or commer preferences as a result of an dispersation and/or political dispersations, or social and/or political dispersation and composition 1 1 Governance (G) Score		3	selling, repossession/foreclosure practices, consumer data		4		Sector r as displa	eferences i yed in the S	in the scale iector Detai	e definitions b Is box on pag	elow refer to S e 1 of the navig
Image: sposure to Social Impacts Image: sposure to Social Impacts <th< td=""><td>abor Relations & Practices</td><td>2</td><td></td><td>Business Profile (incl. Management & governance)</td><td>3</td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td></th<>	abor Relations & Practices	2		Business Profile (incl. Management & governance)	3						
Exposure to Social Impacts 2 institution's social positions, or social and/or political disapproval of core banking practices Business Profile (incl. Management & governance); Financial Profile 1 Exposure to Social Impacts CREDIT-RELEVANT ESO SCALE Governance (G) Sector-Specific Issues Reference G Scale CREDIT-RELEVANT ESO SCALE How relevant are E, S and G issues to to overall credit rating? Anagement Strategy 3 Operational implementation of strategy Business Profile (incl. Management & governance); Earnings & Score intration; protection of creditor/stakeholder rights; Iegal /compliance risks; business continuity; key person risk: related party transactions Business Profile (incl. Management & governance); Earnings & 4 4 4 Relevant to rating, not a key rating diver relative in the rating on inpact rating, not a key rating diver relative inpotentation; protection of creditor/stakeholder rights; Iegal /compliance risks; business continuity; key person risk: related party transactions Business Profile (incl. Management & governance); Earnings & 4 4 4 A Relevant to rating, not a key rating diver relative inpotence and effectiveness; ownership /compliance risks; business continuity; key person risk: related party transactions 3 3 Initiality relevant to rating, not a key rating diver relative inpotence and effectiveness; ownership / business Profile (incl. Management & governance); Earnings & 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4	Employee Wellbeing	1	n.a.	n.a.	2						
General Issue G Score Sector-Specific Issues Reference G Scale How relevant are E, S and G issues to to overall credit rating? Management Strategy 3 Operational implementation of strategy Business Profile (ncl. Management & governance) 5 6 5 6 How relevant or leginities Board independence and effectiveness; ownership concentration; protection of creditor/stakeholder rights; legal /compilance risks; business continuity; key person risks; pusiness Profile (ncl. Management & governance); Earnings & /compilance risks; business continuity; key person risks; pusiness Profile (ncl. Management & governance); Earnings & profitability; Capitalisation & Leverage 4 4 Relevant to rating, not a key rating on impact on a term and in orbit relevant to rating, not a key rating within Navigator. Board Independence and effectiveness; ownership concentration; protection of creditor/stakeholder rights; legal /compilance risks; business continuity; key person risk; pusiness Profile (ncl. Management & governance); Earnings & /compilance risks; business model; opacity; intra-group dynamics; ownership business model; opacity; intra-group dynamics; ownership processes 3 3 3 Minimally relevant to rating, either inspect or active inspect or active inspect or active inspect or active inspect or active inspect or active; inspect on active; inspect on active; inspect on active; inspect on inspect or active; inspect on active; inspect on inspect or active; inspect on ins	Exposure to Social Impacts	2	institution's social positions, or social and/or political		1						
General issues C Score Sector-Specific issues Reference C Scale danagement Strategy 3 Operational implementation of strategy Business Profile (incl. Management & governance) 5 5 Highly relevant to a terrating of invertient at expraining driver relative or business Sovemance Structure 3 Baard independence and effectiveness; ownership concentrations, related party transactions Business Profile (incl. Management & governance); Earnings & related party transactions 4 4 Relevant to relative insport to terrating on terrating on terrating on the rating on terrating in combination of trategy 3 Organizational structure; appropriateness relative to business model; opacity; intra-group dynamics; ownership processes Business Profile (incl. Management & governance); Earnings & related party transactions 3 Relevant to rating, either insport on terrating in combination of trategy 3 Organizational structure; appropriateness relative to business model; opacity; intra-group dynamics; ownership processes Business Profile (incl. Management & governance); Earnings & in inpact on terrating in origination in inpact on terrating in combination in processes 3 2 2 2 Interlevant to trategy	Governance (G)							CREDI	T-RELEV	ANT ESG S	CALE
tanagement Strategy 3 Operational implementation of strategy Business Profile (incl. Management & governance) 5 5 biginificant implementation of strategy Sovernance Structure 3 Board independence and effectiveness; ownership concentration; protection of creditor/stakeholder rights; legal (compliance risks; business continuity; key person risk; contrated party transactions Business Profile (incl. Management & governance); Earnings & Profitability; Capitalisation & Leverage 4 Relevant to rating, not a key rating an inpact on the rating in combina impact on the rating in combina concentration; protection of creditor/stakeholder rights; legal (compliance risks; business continuity; key person risk; business Profile (incl. Management & governance); Earnings & Profitability; Capitalisation & Leverage 4 Relevant to rating, not a key rating an inpact on the rating in combina concentration; protection of creditor/stakeholder rights; legal (compliance risks; business continuity; key person risk; business Profile (incl. Management & governance); 3 4 Relevant to rating, either impact on a certing, either impact on a certing variang, either impact on a certing	General Issues	G Scor	e Sector-Specific Issues	Reference	GS	cale					ies to the
Sovemance Structure 3 concentration; protection of creditor/stakeholder rights; legal Business Profile (incl. Management & govemance); Earnings & 4 4 4 an impact on the rating in combine relation; Equivalence in portance within Navigator. Sovemance Structure 3 Organizational structure; appropriateness relative to business model; opacity; intra-group dynamics; ownership processes Business Profile (incl. Management & govemance); Earnings & 4 4 4 An impact on the rating in combine in portance within Navigator. Sroup Structure 3 Organizational structure; appropriateness relative to business model; opacity; intra-group dynamics; ownership processes Business Profile (incl. Management & govemance) 3 3 Minimalyrefeavemts to rating, either: 10 owner relative importance within Navigator. inancial Transparency 3 Quality and frequency of financial reporting and auditing processes Business Profile (incl. Management & govemance) 2 2 2 Irrelevant to the entity rating, either: 10 owner relative importance within 14 ownere relative importance within 14 ownere relative importance within	lanagement Strategy	3	Operational implementation of strategy	Business Profile (incl. Management & governance)	5		5		significant in basis. Equiv	npact on the ra alent to "highe	ting on an indivi
inancial Transparency 3 Organizational structure: appropriateness relative to pusiness model; opacity; intra-group dynamics; ownership pusiness Profile (incl. Management & governance) 3 3 3 3 in pact or actively purports inancial Transparency 3 Quality and frequency of financial reporting and auditing processes Business Profile (incl. Management & governance) 3 2 2 Irrelevant to the entity rating Left sector.	overnance Structure	3	concentration; protection of creditor/stakeholder rights; legal /compliance risks; business continuity; key person risk;		4		4	a d	an impact o other factors	h the rating in o	ombination with "moderate" rela
inancial transparency 3 processes Business Profile (incl. Management & governance) 2 2 2 sector.	Sroup Structure	3	Organizational structure; appropriateness relative to business model; opacity; intra-group dynamics; ownership	Business Profile (incl. Management & governance)	3		3	i i	impact or ac in no impac	tively manage on the entity r	d in a way that re ating. Equivalent
	inancial Transparency	3		Business Profile (incl. Management & governance)	2		2			the entity rating	g but relevant to t
Sector.					1		1		Irrelevant to sector.	the entity rating	g and irrelevant to

Unless otherwise disclosed in this section, the highest level of ESG credit relevance is a score of '3'. This means ESG issues are credit-neutral or have only a minimal credit impact on the entity, either due to their nature or the way in which they are being managed by the entity. For more information on Fitch's ESG Relevance Scores, visit www.fitchratings.com/esg.

FitchRatings

The ratings above were solicited and assigned or maintained at the request of the rated entity/issuer or a related third party. Any exceptions follow below.

DISCLAIMER & DISCLOSURES

All Fitch Ratings (Fitch) credit ratings are subject to certain limitations and disclaimers. Please read these limitations disclaimers following this link: and bv https://www.fitchratings.com/understandingcreditratings. In addition. the following https://www.fitchratings.com/rating-definitions-document details Fitch's rating definitions for each rating scale and rating categories, including definitions relating to default. Published ratings, criteria, and methodologies are available from this site at all times. Fitch's code of conduct, confidentiality, conflicts of interest, affiliate firewall, compliance, and other relevant policies and procedures are also available from the Code of Conduct section of this site. Directors and shareholders' relevant interests are available at https://www.fitchratings.com/site/regulatory. Fitch may have provided another permissible or ancillary service to the rated entity or its related third parties. Details of permissible or ancillary service(s) for which the lead analyst is based in an ESMA- or FCA-registered Fitch Ratings company (or branch of such a company) can be found on the entity summary page for this issuer on the Fitch Ratings website.

In issuing and maintaining its ratings and in making other reports (including forecast information), Fitch relies on factual information it receives from issuers and underwriters and from other sources Fitch believes to be credible. Fitch conducts a reasonable investigation of the factual information relied upon by it in accordance with its ratings methodology, and obtains reasonable verification of that information from independent sources, to the extent such sources are available for a given security or in a given jurisdiction. The manner of Fitch's factual investigation and the scope of the third-party verification it obtains will vary depending on the nature of the rated security and its issuer, the requirements and practices in the jurisdiction in which the rated security is offered and sold and/or the issuer is located, the availability and nature of relevant public information, access to the management of the issuer and its advisers, the availability of pre-existing third-party verifications such as audit reports, agreed-upon procedures letters, appraisals, actuarial reports, engineering reports, legal opinions and other reports provided by third parties, the availability of independent and competent third- party verification sources with respect to the particular security or in the particular jurisdiction of the issuer, and a variety of other factors. Users of Fitch's ratings and reports should understand that neither an enhanced factual investigation nor any third-party verification can ensure that all of the information Fitch relies on in connection with a rating or a report will be accurate and complete. Ultimately, the issuer and its advisers are responsible for the accuracy of the information they provide to Fitch and to the market in offering documents and other reports. In issuing its ratings and its reports. Fitch must rely on the work of experts, including independent auditors with respect to financial statements and attorneys with respect to legal and tax matters. Further, ratings and forecasts of financial and other information are inherently forward-looking and embody assumptions and predictions about future events that by their nature cannot be verified as facts. As a result, despite any verification of current facts, ratings and forecasts can be affected by future events or conditions that were not anticipated at the time a rating or forecast was issued or affirmed.

The information in this report is provided "as is" without any representation or warranty of any kind, and Fitch does not represent or warrant that the report or any of its contents will meet any of the requirements of a recipient of the report. A Fitch rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness of a security. This opinion and reports made by Fitch are based on established criteria and methodologies that Fitch is continuously evaluating and updating. Therefore, ratings and reports are the collective work product of Fitch and no individual, or group of individuals, is solely responsible for a rating or a report. The rating does not address the risk of loss due to risks other than credit risk, unless such risk is specifically mentioned. Fitch is not engaged in the offer or sale of any security. All Fitch reports have shared authorship. Individuals identified in a Fitch report were involved in, but are not solely responsible for, the opinions stated therein. The individuals are named for contact purposes only. A report providing a Fitch rating is neither a prospectus nor a substitute for the information assembled, verified and presented to investors by the issuer and its agents in connection with the sale of the securities. Ratings may be changed or withdrawn at any time for any reason in the sole discretion of Fitch. Fitch does not provide investment advice of any sort. Ratings are not a recommendation to buy, sell, or hold any security. Ratings do not comment on the adequacy of market price, the suitability of any security for a particular investor, or the tax-exempt nature or taxability of payments made in respect to any security. Fitch receives fees from issuers, insurers, guarantors, other obligors, and underwriters for rating securities. Such fees generally vary from US\$1,000 to US\$750,000 (or the applicable currency equivalent) per issue. In certain cases, Fitch will rate all or a number of issues issued by a particular issuer, or insured or guaranteed by a particular insurer or guarantor, for a single annual fee. Such fees are expected to vary from US\$10,000 to US\$1,500,000 (or the applicable currency equivalent). The assignment, publication, or dissemination of a rating by Fitch shall not constitute a consent by Fitch to use its name as an expert in connection with any registration statement filed under the United States securities laws, the Financial Services and Markets Act of 2000 of the United Kingdom, or the securities laws of any particular jurisdiction. Due to the relative efficiency of electronic publishing and distribution, Fitch research may be available to electronic subscribers up to three days earlier than to print subscribers.

For Australia, New Zealand, Taiwan and South Korea only: Fitch Australia Pty Ltd holds an Australian financial services license (AFS license no. 337123) which authorizes it to provide credit ratings to wholesale clients only. Credit ratings information published by Fitch is not intended to be used by persons who are retail clients within the meaning of the Corporations Act 2001.

Fitch Ratings, Inc. is registered with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission as a Nationally Recognized Statistical Rating Organization (the "NRSRO"). While certain of the NRSRO's credit rating subsidiaries are listed on Item 3 of Form NRSRO and as such are authorized to issue credit ratings on behalf of the NRSRO (see https://www.fitchratings.com/site/regulatory), other credit rating subsidiaries are not listed on Form NRSRO (the "non-NRSROs") and therefore credit ratings issued by those subsidiaries are not issued on behalf of the NRSRO. However, non-NRSRO personnel may participate in determining credit ratings issued by or on behalf of the NRSRO.

Copyright © 2022 by Fitch Ratings, Inc., Fitch Ratings Ltd. and its subsidiaries. 33 Whitehall Street, NY, NY 10004. Telephone: 1-800-753-4824, (212) 908-0500. Fax: (212) 480-4435. Reproduction or retransmission in whole or in part is prohibited except by permission. All rights reserved.